Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 07/03/2020

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Gateway FS, Inc.

)) PCB 20-75) (Tax Certification)

MOTION TO CORRECT THE RECORD

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency ("Illinois EPA") hereby a Motion to Correct the Record.

- On May 22, 2020, the Illinois EPA filed a recommendation pursuant to Section 125.204 of the regulations of the Illinois Pollution Control Board ("Board"), 35 Ill. Adm. Code 125.204 for Gateway FS, Inc. regarding the tax certification of water pollution control facilities.
- 2. On June 18, 2020, the Board issued an order finding and certifying that Gateway's agrichemical containment structures identified in the order were pollution control facilities under the Property Tax Code (35 ILCS 200/11-10 (2018)).
- 3. Subsequently, a representative from Gateway notified Illinois EPA that the property identification number associated with location of the facility was incorrect in the application, subsequent filings, and the Board order. The correct property identification number, 09-026-017-00, should have been utilized. (Exhibit A)
- 4. Based on the forgoing information, Illinois EPA requests that the record be corrected to reflect that property identification number to be used is 09-026-017-00 and not the previously used property identification number.

WHEREFORE, the Illinois EPA requests that the Board correct the record

in this matter.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

By:

Amanda S. Kimmel Assistant Counsel Division of Legal Counsel

Dated: July 2, 2020

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Ave. E. P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 217/782-5544

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 07/03/2020

Kimmel, Amanda

From:Kimmel, AmandaSent:Thursday, July 02, 2020 11:22 AMTo:Blaies, Joel (GATEWAY FS); Han, WeiCc:Perez, Brian (GATEWAY FS)Subject:RE: Gateway FS Pollution Control Facility Application follow-up

Good Morning,

Per direction from the Clerk of the IPCB, I will file a motion to correct the record today.

Please let me know if you need anything additional from me.

Sincerely,

Amanda S. Kimmel Assistant Counsel Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 Amanda Kimmel@illinois.gov Office: 217.785.0124 Fax: 217.781.9807

From: Blaies, Joel (GATEWAY FS) <jblaies@gatewayfs.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 30, 2020 10:16 AM
To: Kimmel, Amanda <Amanda.Kimmel@illinois.gov>; Han, Wei <Wei.Han@Illinois.gov>
Cc: Perez, Brian (GATEWAY FS) <bperez@gatewayfs.com>
Subject: [External] Gateway FS Pollution Control Facility Application follow-up

Amanda and Wei:

Recently we have received notification of Don A. Brown, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certifying the order regarding Gateway FS, Inc.'s most recent Pollution Control Facility Application.

Upon additional accounting review of the property identification numbers associated with our location, it was determined that 09-027-021-00 was incorrectly used for the application, and instead should have been the adjacent property identification number, 09-026-017-00.

Clarification was provided by Doug E. Sachtleben, Randolph County Supervisor of Assessments, regarding the location of the Pollution Control Facility on the application, and per his description of property identification number 09-026-017-00, that was the property that should have been on the initial application.

Per my phone conversation with Amanda this morning, the correction can be expedited, but she needed to confer with her supervisor on our best course of action.

Thank you both for the prompt processing of our application, and for the additional instruction I'll need to get the correct property identification number applied to the facility that has already been approved by the IL EPA.

1

Joel Blaies Assistant Controller Ph: 618-282-4004 ext. 127



STATE OF ILLINOIS))
COUNTY OF SANGAMON)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned attorney at law, hereby certify that I have served on the date of July 2, 2020, the attached **MOTION TO CORRECT THE RECORD**, upon the following persons by causing to be mailed a true copy thereof in an envelope duly addressed, bearing proper first class postage, and deposited in the United States mail at Springfield, Illinois:

Gateway FS, Inc. c/o Brian Perez 221 E. Pine St. Red Bud, Illinois 62278

Copies also provided electronically as follows:

Illinois Department of Revenue via email at REV.PropTaxApp@illinois.gov 101 West Jefferson P.O. Box 19033 Springfield, Illinois 62794

[Electronic Filing]

Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph Street, Suite. 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

/s/ Amanda S. Kimmel Assistant Counsel Division of Legal Counsel 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 217.782.5544 217.782.9143 (TDD)

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

.